Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102029386 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 3-4-02 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Star Binding & Trimming The Star Binding & Trimming Corp Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes West No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger | Assignment Street Address: 1109 Grand Avenue Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_\_\_\_ City: North Bergen State: NJ Zip: 07047 Execution Date: February 21, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 245911 6,228,195 Additional numbers attached? The Yes No. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  $\Pi$ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Lucia A. DeTrizio Enclosed Internal Address: Budd, Larner, Gross, Rosenbaum, Greenberg & Sade, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 150 John F. Kennedy Parkway, CN 1000 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Short Hills State: NJ Zip: 07078 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Lucia A. DeTrizio March 4, 2002 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 3/22/2002 GTON11 00000092 6228195 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

1 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012698 FRAME: 0185

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, The Star Binding & Trimming Corp., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, United States of America (below referred to as "ASSIGNORS") and having its principal place of business at 1109 Grand Avenue, North Bergen, New Jersey 07047, is the sole owner of Letters Patent of the United States Patent No. 6,228,195 entitled "Sonic Sealed Bias Seam" which issued on May 8, 2001 (below referred to as "the '195 patent");

WHEREAS, Star Binding & Trimming LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, United States of America and having its principal office and place of business at 1109 Grand Avenue, North Bergen, New Jersey 07047 (below referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patent application and corresponding patent rights worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the '195 patent, and all corresponding foreign patent and patent applications, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and reexamination applications to the '195 patent, and all Letters Patent or comparable rights to the '195 patent issuing thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres;

ASSIGNORS give full authorization to ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection of the '195 patent in its own name and maintain such protection in all foreign countries, and according to any international agreements to which the United States of America adheres and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the '195 patent, without further authorization from ASSIGNEE;

ASSIGNORS, hereby covenant that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE or to its successors, assigns or legal representatives any and all facts known to them or any of them respecting the '195 patent, and without further remuneration to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all lawful acts to aid ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns or legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the '195 patent in all

376935 (Word)

PATENT REEL: 012698 FRAME: 0186 countries and to enhance or prefect ASSIGNEE's title in and to the invention and patent rights therein.

This Assignment is not intended to, nor shall it, grant any rights or make any representations or warranties not otherwise granted or made in the Asset Purchase Agreement executed by the parties hereto simultaneously herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \(\frac{1}{2}\) day of February, 2002.

Muta Upof
Authorized Officer for

The Star Binding & Trimming Corp.

Name: MARTIN W SAATE

Address: 1109 GAND AUC NB. NJ CTONT

Title: Pas

On this \( \frac{1}{2} \) day of February, 2002, before me a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the above signatory, known to me to be the person of that name, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence.

376935 (Word)

RECORDED: 03/04/2002

PATENT REEL: 012698 FRAME: 0187

Notary Public Aspony Ar lan Stake of NJ